The table below shows the sensitivity of the portfolio valuation to a change to the inflation rate by minus or plus 0.5%, with all other variables
held constant.

Inflation rate sensitivity –0.5% change Investments +0.5% change

30 September 2020

Directors’ valuation (£28.0m) £758.6m £29.5m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (4.9%) 5.1%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (4.8p) 5.0p

30 September 2019

Directors’ valuation (£28.7m) £647.6m £30.3m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (4.4%) 4.7%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (4.9p) 5.2p

31 March 2020

Directors’ valuation (£26.4m) £753.6m £28.2m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (4.7%) 5.1%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (4.5p) 4.8p

Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited Condensed) continued

53

Interim report for the six months ended 30 September 2020   NEXTENERGY SOLAR FUND

INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATIONOVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT

Operating costs
The table below shows the sensitivity of the portfolio to changes in operating costs at the SPVs level by plus or minus 10%, with all other
variables held constant.

Operating costs sensitivity +10.0% change Investments –10.0% change

30 September 2020

Directors’ valuation (£8.8m) £758.6m £8.8m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (1.5%) 1.5%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (1.5p) 1.5p

30 September 2019

Directors’ valuation (£12.1m) £647.6m £11.6m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (1.9%) 1.8%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (2.1p) 2.0p

31 March 2020

Directors’ valuation (£12.3m) £753.6m £11.7m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (2.2%) 2.1%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (2.1p) 2.0p

Tax rates
The UK corporation tax assumption for the portfolio valuation was 19% (30 September 2019: 19% until 2020, 17% thereafter; 31 March
2020: 19% for all periods), in accordance with the latest UK Budget announcements.

21. Non-investment Financial Assets and Liabilities
Cash and cash equivalents are Level 1 items in the fair value hierarchy.

Current assets and current liabilities are Level 2 items in the fair value hierarchy, with their carrying value being approximates for their fair values
as these are short-term items.

The preference shares are held at amortised cost and are measured at gross proceeds net of transaction costs incurred. The transaction costs